
In The Matter Of:
Department of Education

In Re: Public Hearing

November 5, 2013

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File hrng110513DeptofED.gd.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
 

             H E A R I N G
 

 

 
  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
 
  In Re:  Public Hearing                )
 
                                        )
  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

 

 
                 Public hearing taken pursuant to
 
  notice at the Department of Education, Dover,
 
  Delaware, beginning at 5:00 p.m., on Tuesday,
 
  November 5, 2013, before Gloria M. D'Amore,
 
  Registered Professional Reporter and Notary
 
  Public.
 

 
                   - - -
 

 

 

 
               WILCOX & FETZER
         Registered Professional Reporters
   1330 King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
               (302) 655-0477
               www.wilfet.com
 

 



2

  
  
  
  

 1   APPEARANCES:
  

 2
       On behalf of State Board of Education:

 3       JOHN CARWELL, CHAIR
       JORGE MELENDEZ, VICE PRESIDENT

 4       BARBARA RUTT
       DONNA JOHNSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

 5
  

 6       On behalf of the Department of Justice:
       CATHERINE T. HICKEY, ESQUIRE

 7
  

 8   Also present:
  

 9
       On behalf of Positive Outcomes:

10       Edward Emmett
       Steven Norman

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24



3

  

 1              MR. CARWELL:  Good evening.  I
  

 2   declare this public hearing to be open.  And
  

 3   just for everyone's understanding, we are
  

 4   recording this public hearing.
  

 5                  And also joined here with me are
  

 6   members of the State Board of Education.
  

 7                  Mr. Jorge Melendez,
  

 8   Vice-President of the State Board.
  

 9                  MR. MELENDEZ:  Yes.
  

10                  MR. CARWELL:  Ms. Barbara Rutt.
  

11   And also counsel to the Department, Catherine
  

12   Hickey.  And the Executive Director of the
  

13   State Board, Donna Johnson.  And this public
  

14   hearing is being recorded.
  

15                  My name is John Carwell, Junior.
  

16   I'm the Education Associate for the Charter
  

17   School Office at the Department of Education.
  

18   And I have been appointed by the Secretary of
  

19   Education to conduct this public hearing.
  

20                  Positive Outcomes Charter School
  

21   has filed an application to renew its charter.
  

22   And as is required by law, the matter was
  

23   referred to the Charter School Accountability
  

24   Committee for investigation and report.



4

  

 1                  This joint public hearing is
  

 2   being held by the Department of Education and
  

 3   the State Board of Education to give the school
  

 4   an opportunity to respond to the final report
  

 5   of the final meeting of the accountability
  

 6   committee, which recommended the school's
  

 7   renewal application be approved and also to
  

 8   receive public comments.
  

 9                  I would like the record to
  

10   reflect that the notice of the time, date and
  

11   place of today's public hearing was published
  

12   in The News Journal and Delaware State News on
  

13   October 24, 2013.
  

14                  In addition, notice was posted at
  

15   the Charter School Accountability Committee's
  

16   official place of business on the Department of
  

17   Education's official website and on the State
  

18   Public Meeting Calendar on the State's official
  

19   website on October 24, 2013.
  

20                  Further, the school was
  

21   personally notified of the time, date and the
  

22   place of today's public hearing on October 24,
  

23   2013.
  

24                  A court reporter is present so



5

  

 1   that a record of this hearing can be made.  It
  

 2   will be necessary for each speaker to clearly
  

 3   identify his or herself before beginning to
  

 4   speak so that the court reporter will be able
  

 5   to note who you are.
  

 6                  The record of this hearing will
  

 7   be provided to the Secretary of Education and
  

 8   members of the State Board of Education,
  

 9   together with any written comments or
  

10   electronic comments received at or before this
  

11   hearing, which in this case includes eight
  

12   electronic written comments that were
  

13   submitted.
  

14                  MS. JOHNSON:  They have not yet
  

15   been posted.
  

16                  MS. HICKEY:  Is it all right if I
  

17   make them one exhibit, or do want them marked
  

18   separately?
  

19                  MR. EMMETT:  Mark them
  

20   altogether.
  

21                  MS. HICKEY:  That way we can make
  

22   this Exhibit No. 1.
  

23                  There are eight of them?
  

24                  MR. EMMETT:  Yes.



6

  

 1                  MR. CARWELL:  Yes.
  

 2                  MS. HICKEY:  Would you like me to
  

 3   read out who they are from, or do you want to
  

 4   do that?
  

 5                  MR. CARWELL:  That's fine.
  

 6                  MS. HICKEY:  We have one from a
  

 7   Deborah Economidis.
  

 8                  Another one from Angela Ehst.
  

 9                  Third one is from Robert Godfrey.
  

10                  The fourth one is from Andy
  

11   Kloepfer.
  

12                  The fifth one is from Meghan
  

13   Stainaker.
  

14                  The next one is from a Doyle
  

15   Tiller.
  

16                  The next one is from Kyle Travis.
  

17                  And then the last one is from
  

18   Rozie Townsend Reed.
  

19                 (Exhibit No. 1 was marked for
  

20   identification.)
  

21                  MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, Ms.
  

22   Hickey.
  

23                  We will proceed in the following
  

24   manner.



7

  

 1                  First we will hear from any
  

 2   representatives of the charter school who wish
  

 3   to comment on the committee's decision.
  

 4                  And then we will take comments
  

 5   from anyone else who desires to speak.  And you
  

 6   are both signed up.
  

 7                  Do you both intend to speak?
  

 8                  MR. NORMAN:  He is speaking for
  

 9   me.
  

10                  MR. CARWELL:  You signed in?
  

11                  MR. EMMETT:  Yes, I did.
  

12                  MR. CARWELL:  At this point, I
  

13   will accept comments from the representative of
  

14   the school.
  

15                  Please introduce yourself.
  

16                  MR. EMMETT:  Good evening.  My
  

17   name is Edward Emmett.  And I'm the Director of
  

18   Positive Outcomes Charter School.  And on
  

19   behalf of the Positive Outcomes Charter School
  

20   Board of Directors, staff, faculty, Parents and
  

21   students, I would once again like to thank the
  

22   Charter School Accountability Committee, The
  

23   Secretary of Education and the Delaware Board
  

24   of Education for the consideration of our



8

  

 1   fourth charter renewal.
  

 2                  I've had the opportunity to spend
  

 3   the last 16 years working at Positive Outcomes
  

 4   Charter School.  I've been the Director for the
  

 5   last nine years.  During my time at Positive
  

 6   Outcomes, I've had the opportunity to watch our
  

 7   school develop and mature.  The work that we
  

 8   are doing at our school today matches the
  

 9   original mission of our initial charter granted
  

10   17-years-ago.  We were founded by a group of
  

11   psychologist, psychiatrist and therapists who
  

12   worked with the Kent General Hospital Day
  

13   Treatment Program.  We were founded to address
  

14   a need that they felt was not being met in
  

15   traditional schools.  That need still exist
  

16   today.
  

17                  We seek to work with students who
  

18   have not succeeded at their previous
  

19   educational institutions.  We seek to work with
  

20   students with academic deficits.  We seek to
  

21   work with students who have had significant
  

22   barriers to their academic success.  That is
  

23   why we exist today.  I believe that the work we
  

24   do with our target population is unmatched by



9

  

 1   almost any school in Delaware.
  

 2                  We are proud of the successes of
  

 3   our previous graduates.  We are proud of the
  

 4   hard work that each of our students does in
  

 5   school each day.  We're proud of the hard work
  

 6   of our students and our faculty.  We are also
  

 7   very proud of the growth we have made as a
  

 8   school.
  

 9                  Several years ago, our school was
  

10   identified as one of the lowest performing
  

11   schools in Delaware.  We were identified as a
  

12   partnership zone school.  As a result of this
  

13   identification, our school was tasked with
  

14   completely redesigning our program, redesigning
  

15   our academic supports, our instructional model,
  

16   teacher and student support programs, parent
  

17   support and our curriculum to ensure alignment.
  

18   This work was hard and extremely difficult.
  

19                  A small school committed to
  

20   making huge changes.  We partnered with six
  

21   different outside organizations, our parents,
  

22   our staff and our students.  Every change was
  

23   focused on our vision, our mission and the
  

24   outcomes of our students.



10

  

 1                  Three years after being
  

 2   identified as a partnership zone school, I can
  

 3   state that our school has made significant
  

 4   improvements.  Students are reaching
  

 5   proficiency at higher rates in both reading and
  

 6   math.  Students are meeting growth targets.
  

 7   Discipline referrals are down.  Attendance
  

 8   rates have increased, our school has grown and
  

 9   our school has developed.
  

10                  We know that our growth will
  

11   continue.  We know that we will continue to
  

12   improve the outcomes for our students.  We know
  

13   that we will continue to provide tremendous
  

14   opportunities for each of our students and
  

15   families.  Change at POCS is not complete.
  

16                  We are a unique school that
  

17   provides a unique education for our students.
  

18   Visitors to our school are amazed by the work
  

19   that we are doing.  We are frequently told that
  

20   more schools should visit us to see what we're
  

21   doing.  Everyone who comes and spends time with
  

22   us leaves a with a great sense that this is a
  

23   school doing good things for our students.
  

24                  Thank you.



11

  

 1                  MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, Mr.
  

 2   Emmett.
  

 3                  Is there anyone else who desires
  

 4   to speak?
  

 5                  If not, I want to thank you all
  

 6   for your participating today.
  

 7                  The Secretary will consider your
  

 8   comments and a decision that will be presented
  

 9   for the consent of the State Board.  This
  

10   hearing is now closed.
  

11                  MS. HICKEY:  Before we go off the
  

12   record, this hearing was announced yesterday at
  

13   the Charter School Accountability meeting that
  

14   this hearing was from five to six tonight.
  

15                  So, we will go off the record,
  

16   but somebody will remain here with the court
  

17   reporter if anybody chooses to come in the next
  

18   45 minutes.  And then we will re-open the
  

19   record and allow them to speak.
  

20                  Thank you.
  

21                  We can go off the record.
  

22                 (Off the record at 5:10 p.m.)
  

23                 MR. CARWELL:  We are back on the
  

24   record.



12

  

 1                  (Back on the record at 6:00 p.m.)
  

 2                  MR. CARWELL:  There are no other
  

 3   speakers here for Positive Outcomes.  And I
  

 4   declare this public hearing to be closed.
  

 5                  (Hearing concluded at 6:00 p.m.)
  

 6
  

 7
  

 8
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24



13

  
  
  
  

 1                   INDEX
  

 2
  

 3
  

 4
  

 5
  

 6   HEARING EXHIBITS                    MARKED
  

 7
  

 8   Exhibit 1.    Exhibit No. 1.           6
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12   DIRECTIONS NOT TO ANSWER      PAGE  LINE
  

13              NONE
  

14   REQUESTS MADE FOR DOCUMENTS   PAGE  LINE
  

15              NONE
  

16
  

17   READING AND SIGNING INSTRUCTIONS    PAGE
  

18   ERRATA SHEET                        PAGE
  

19   CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER             PAGE    14
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24



14

  
  
  
  

 1   State of Delaware:
  

 2   New Castle County:
  

 3
  

 4            CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
  

 5
  

 6        I, Gloria M. D'Amore, Registered
  

 7   Professional Reporter and Notary Public, do
  

 8   hereby certify that the foregoing record, Pages
  

 9   1 to 14 inclusive, is a true and accurate
  

10   transcript of my stenographic notes take on
  

11   Tuesday, November 5, 2013, in the
  

12   above-captioned matter.
  

13        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
  

14   hand and seal this 5th day of November, 2013,
  

15   at Wilmington.
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19                   __________________________
  

20                   GLORIA M. D'AMORE, RPR
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24

 



Department of Education In Re: Public Hearing
November 5, 2013

A

able (1) 5:4
academic (3)

    8:20,22 9:15
accept (1) 7:13
Accountability (5)

    3:23 4:5,15 
    7:22 11:13
addition (1) 4:14
address (1) 8:13
again (1) 7:21
ago (1) 9:9
alignment (1) 9:17
allow (1) 11:19
almost (1) 9:1
altogether (1) 5:20
amazed (1) 10:18
Andy (1) 6:10
Angela (1) 6:8
announced (1)

    11:12
application (2)

    3:21 4:7
appointed (1) 3:18
approved (1) 4:7
Associate (1) 3:16
Attendance (1)

    10:7

B

back (2) 11:23 
    12:1
Barbara (1) 3:10
barriers (1) 8:22
beginning (1) 5:3
behalf (1) 7:19
Board (8) 3:6,8,
    13 4:3 5:8 
    7:20,23 11:9
both (3) 7:6,7 
    10:5
business (1) 4:16

C

Calendar (1) 4:18
can (4) 5:1,21 
    10:2 11:21
CARWELL (11)

    3:1,10,15 6:1,
    5,21 7:10,12 
    11:1,23 12:2
case (1) 5:11
Catherine (1) 3:11
change (2) 9:22 
    10:15
changes (1) 9:20
Charter (13) 3:16,
    20,21,23 4:15 
    7:2,18,19,22 
    8:1,4,9 11:13
chooses (1) 11:17
clearly (1) 5:2
closed (2) 11:10 
    12:4
comment (1) 7:3
comments (7) 4:8 
    5:9,10,12 7:4,
    13 11:8
committed (1)

    9:19
Committee (3)

    3:24 4:6 7:22
Committee's (2)

    4:15 7:3
complete (1)

    10:15
completely (1)

    9:14
concluded (1)

    12:5
conduct (1) 3:19
consent (1) 11:9
consider (1) 11:7
consideration (1)

    7:24
continue (3)

    10:11,11,13
counsel (1) 3:11
court (3) 4:24 
    5:4 11:16
curriculum (1)

    9:17

D

date (2) 4:10,21
Day (2) 8:12 9:5
Deborah (1) 6:7
decision (2) 7:3 
    11:8
declare (2) 3:2 
    12:4
deficits (1) 8:20
Delaware (4)

    4:12 7:23 9:1,
    11
Department (4)

    3:11,17 4:2,
    16
desires (2) 7:5 
    11:3
develop (1) 8:7
developed (1)

    10:9
different (1) 9:21
difficult (1) 9:18
Director (3) 3:12 
    7:17 8:4
Directors (1) 7:20
Discipline (1) 10:7
Donna (1) 3:13
down (1) 10:7
Doyle (1) 6:14
During (1) 8:5

E

Economidis (1) 6:7
Education (11)

    3:6,16,17,19 
    4:2,3 5:7,8 
    7:23,24 10:17
educational (1)

    8:19
Education's (1)

    4:17
Edward (1) 7:17
Ehst (1) 6:8
eight (2) 5:11,23
electronic (2)

    5:10,12
else (2) 7:5 11:3
EMMETT (6)

    5:19,24 7:11,
    16,17 11:2
ensure (1) 9:17
evening (2) 3:1 
    7:16
Everyone (1)

    10:21
everyone's (1) 3:3
Executive (1) 3:12
exhibit (3) 5:17,
    22 6:19
exist (2) 8:15,23
extremely (1) 9:18

F

faculty (2) 7:20 
    9:6
families (1) 10:15
felt (1) 8:14
fifth (1) 6:12
filed (1) 3:21
final (2) 4:4,5
fine (1) 6:5
First (1) 7:1
five (1) 11:14
focused (1) 9:23
following (1) 6:23
founded (2) 8:10,
    13
fourth (2) 6:10 
    8:1
frequently (1)

    10:19
Further (1) 4:20

G

General (1) 8:12
Godfrey (1) 6:9
Good (3) 3:1 
    7:16 10:23
graduates (1) 9:3
granted (1) 8:9
great (1) 10:22

group (1) 8:10
grown (1) 10:8
growth (3) 9:7 
    10:6,10

H

hard (3) 9:4,5,18
hear (1) 7:1
hearing (15) 3:2,
    4,14,19 4:1,
    11,22 5:1,6,
    11 11:10,12,
    14 12:4,5
held (1) 4:2
herself (1) 5:3
Hickey (7) 3:12 
    5:16,21 6:2,6,
    22 11:11
higher (1) 10:5
Hospital (1) 8:12
huge (1) 9:20

I

identification (2)

    6:20 9:13
identified (3) 9:10,
    11 10:2
identify (1) 5:3
improve (1) 10:12
improvements (1)

    10:4
includes (1) 5:11
increased (1) 10:8
initial (1) 8:9
institutions (1)

    8:19
instructional (1)

    9:15
intend (1) 7:7
introduce (1) 7:15
investigation (1)

    3:24

J

John (1) 3:15

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(15) able - John



Department of Education In Re: Public Hearing
November 5, 2013

Johnson (2) 3:13 
    5:14
joined (1) 3:5
joint (1) 4:1
Jorge (1) 3:7
Journal (1) 4:12
Junior (1) 3:15

K

Kent (1) 8:12
Kloepfer (1) 6:11
Kyle (1) 6:16

L

last (3) 6:17 8:3,
    5
law (1) 3:22
leaves (1) 10:22
lowest (1) 9:10

M

making (1) 9:20
manner (1) 6:24
Mark (1) 5:19
marked (2) 5:17 
    6:19
matches (1) 8:8
math (1) 10:6
matter (1) 3:22
mature (1) 8:7
meeting (4) 4:5,
    18 10:6 11:13
Meghan (1) 6:12
Melendez (2) 3:7,
    9
members (2) 3:6 
    5:8
met (1) 8:14
minutes (1) 11:18
mission (2) 8:9 
    9:23
model (1) 9:15
more (1) 10:20

N

name (2) 3:15 
    7:17
necessary (1) 5:2
need (2) 8:14,15
News (2) 4:12,12
next (3) 6:14,16 
    11:17
nine (1) 8:5
NORMAN (1) 7:8
note (1) 5:5
notice (2) 4:10,
    14
notified (1) 4:21

O

October (3) 4:13,
    19,22
off (4) 11:11,15,
    21,22
Office (1) 3:17
official (3) 4:16,
    17,18
once (1) 7:21
one (10) 5:17 
    6:6,8,9,10,12,
    14,16,17 9:10
open (1) 3:2
opportunities (1)

    10:14
opportunity (3)

    4:4 8:2,6
organizations (1)

    9:21
original (1) 8:9
out (1) 6:3
Outcomes (8)

    3:20 7:18,19 
    8:3,6 9:24 
    10:12 12:3
outside (1) 9:21

P

parent (1) 9:16

Parents (2) 7:20 
    9:21
participating (1)

    11:6
partnered (1) 9:20
partnership (2)

    9:12 10:2
performing (1)

    9:10
personally (1)

    4:21
place (3) 4:11,
    16,22
Please (1) 7:15
pm (3) 11:22 
    12:1,5
POCS (1) 10:15
point (1) 7:12
population (1)

    8:24
Positive (6) 3:20 
    7:18,19 8:3,5 
    12:3
posted (2) 4:14 
    5:15
present (1) 4:24
presented (1) 11:8
previous (2) 8:18 
    9:3
proceed (1) 6:23
proficiency (1)

    10:5
Program (2) 8:13 
    9:14
programs (1) 9:16
proud (4) 9:2,3,
    5,7
provide (1) 10:13
provided (1) 5:7
provides (1)

    10:17
psychiatrist (1)

    8:11
psychologist (1)

    8:11
public (10) 3:2,4,
    13,19 4:1,8,
    11,18,22 12:4

published (1) 4:11

R

rates (2) 10:5,8
reaching (1) 10:4
read (1) 6:3
reading (1) 10:5
receive (1) 4:8
received (1) 5:10
recommended (1)

    4:6
record (10) 4:9 
    5:1,6 11:12,
    15,19,21,22,
    24 12:1
recorded (1) 3:14
recording (1) 3:4
redesigning (2)

    9:14,14
Reed (1) 6:18
referrals (1) 10:7
referred (1) 3:23
reflect (1) 4:10
remain (1) 11:16
renew (1) 3:21
renewal (2) 4:7 
    8:1
re-open (1) 11:18
report (2) 3:24 
    4:4
reporter (3) 4:24 
    5:4 11:17
representative (1)

    7:13
representatives (1)

    7:2
required (1) 3:22
respond (1) 4:4
result (1) 9:12
right (1) 5:16
Robert (1) 6:9
Rozie (1) 6:18
Rutt (1) 3:10

S

School (29) 3:17,

    20,23 4:3,15,
    20 7:2,14,18,
    19,22 8:4,7,8 
    9:1,5,8,9,12,
    13,19 10:2,3,
    8,9,16,18,23 
    11:13
schools (3) 8:15 
    9:11 10:20
school's (1) 4:6
Secretary (4)

    3:18 5:7 7:23 
    11:7
seek (3) 8:17,19,
    20
sense (1) 10:22
separately (1)

    5:18
Several (1) 9:9
signed (2) 7:6,10
significant (2)

    8:21 10:3
six (2) 9:20 
    11:14
small (1) 9:19
somebody (1)

    11:16
speak (5) 5:4 
    7:5,7 11:4,19
speaker (1) 5:2
speakers (1) 12:3
speaking (1) 7:8
spend (1) 8:2
spends (1) 10:21
staff (2) 7:20 
    9:22
Stainaker (1) 6:13
State (9) 3:6,8,
    13 4:3,12,17 
    5:8 10:3 11:9
State's (1) 4:18
still (1) 8:15
student (1) 9:16
students (14)

    7:21 8:17,20,
    21 9:4,6,22,
    24 10:4,6,12,
    14,17,23

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(16) Johnson - students



Department of Education In Re: Public Hearing
November 5, 2013

submitted (1) 5:13
succeeded (1)

    8:18
success (1) 8:22
successes (1) 9:2
support (2) 9:16,
    17
supports (1) 9:15

T

target (1) 8:24
targets (1) 10:6
tasked (1) 9:13
teacher (1) 9:16
therapists (1) 8:11
Third (1) 6:9
Three (1) 10:1
Tiller (1) 6:15
today (4) 8:8,16,
    23 11:6
today's (2) 4:11,
    22
together (1) 5:9
told (1) 10:19
tonight (1) 11:14
Townsend (1)

    6:18
traditional (1) 8:15
Travis (1) 6:16
Treatment (1)

    8:13
tremendous (1)

    10:13

U

unique (2) 10:16,
    17
unmatched (1)

    8:24
up (1) 7:6

V

Vice-President (1)

    3:8
vision (1) 9:23

visit (1) 10:20
Visitors (1) 10:18

W

watch (1) 8:6
way (1) 5:21
website (2) 4:17,
    19
wish (1) 7:2
work (9) 8:7,17,
    19,21,23 9:4,
    5,18 10:18
worked (1) 8:12
working (1) 8:3
written (2) 5:9,12

Y

years (4) 8:3,5 
    9:9 10:1
yesterday (1)

    11:12

Z

zone (2) 9:12 
    10:2

1

1 (2) 5:22 6:19
16 (1) 8:3
17-years-ago (1)

    8:10

2

2013 (3) 4:13,
    19,23
24 (3) 4:13,19,
    22

4

45 (1) 11:18

5

5:10 (1) 11:22

6

6:00 (2) 12:1,5

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(17) submitted - 6:00


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (2)
	16 (1)
	17-years-ago (1)

	2
	2013 (3)
	24 (3)

	4
	45 (1)

	5
	5:10 (1)

	6
	6:00(2)


	A
	able (1)
	academic (3)
	accept (1)
	Accountability (5)
	addition (1)
	address (1)
	again (1)
	ago (1)
	alignment (1)
	allow (1)
	almost (1)
	altogether (1)
	amazed (1)
	Andy (1)
	Angela (1)
	announced (1)
	application (2)
	appointed (1)
	approved (1)
	Associate (1)
	Attendance (1)

	B
	back (2)
	Barbara (1)
	barriers (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	Board (8)
	both (3)
	business (1)

	C
	Calendar (1)
	can (4)
	CARWELL (11)
	case (1)
	Catherine (1)
	change (2)
	changes (1)
	Charter (13)
	chooses (1)
	clearly (1)
	closed (2)
	comment (1)
	comments (7)
	committed (1)
	Committee (3)
	Committee's (2)
	complete (1)
	completely (1)
	concluded (1)
	conduct (1)
	consent (1)
	consider (1)
	consideration (1)
	continue (3)
	counsel (1)
	court (3)
	curriculum (1)

	D
	date (2)
	Day (2)
	Deborah (1)
	decision (2)
	declare (2)
	deficits (1)
	Delaware (4)
	Department (4)
	desires (2)
	develop (1)
	developed (1)
	different (1)
	difficult (1)
	Director (3)
	Directors (1)
	Discipline (1)
	Donna (1)
	down (1)
	Doyle (1)
	During (1)

	E
	Economidis (1)
	Education (11)
	Education's (1)
	educational (1)
	Edward (1)
	Ehst (1)
	eight (2)
	electronic (2)
	else (2)
	EMMETT (6)
	ensure (1)
	evening (2)
	Everyone (1)
	everyone's (1)
	Executive (1)
	exhibit (3)
	exist (2)
	extremely (1)

	F
	faculty (2)
	families (1)
	felt (1)
	fifth (1)
	filed (1)
	final (2)
	fine (1)
	First (1)
	five (1)
	focused (1)
	following (1)
	founded (2)
	fourth (2)
	frequently (1)
	Further (1)

	G
	General (1)
	Godfrey (1)
	Good (3)
	graduates (1)
	granted (1)
	great (1)
	group (1)
	grown (1)
	growth (3)

	H
	hard (3)
	hear (1)
	hearing (15)
	held (1)
	herself (1)
	Hickey (7)
	higher (1)
	Hospital (1)
	huge (1)

	I
	identification (2)
	identified (3)
	identify (1)
	improve (1)
	improvements (1)
	includes (1)
	increased (1)
	initial (1)
	institutions (1)
	instructional (1)
	intend (1)
	introduce (1)
	investigation (1)

	J
	John (1)
	Johnson (2)
	joined (1)
	joint (1)
	Jorge (1)
	Journal (1)
	Junior (1)

	K
	Kent (1)
	Kloepfer (1)
	Kyle (1)

	L
	last (3)
	law (1)
	leaves (1)
	lowest (1)

	M
	making (1)
	manner (1)
	Mark (1)
	marked (2)
	matches (1)
	math (1)
	matter (1)
	mature (1)
	meeting (4)
	Meghan (1)
	Melendez (2)
	members (2)
	met (1)
	minutes (1)
	mission (2)
	model (1)
	more (1)

	N
	name (2)
	necessary (1)
	need (2)
	News (2)
	next (3)
	nine (1)
	NORMAN (1)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	notified (1)

	O
	October (3)
	off (4)
	Office (1)
	official (3)
	once (1)
	one (10)
	open (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (3)
	organizations (1)
	original (1)
	out (1)
	Outcomes (8)
	outside (1)

	P
	parent (1)
	Parents (2)
	participating (1)
	partnered (1)
	partnership (2)
	performing (1)
	personally (1)
	place (3)
	Please (1)
	pm (3)
	POCS (1)
	point (1)
	population (1)
	Positive (6)
	posted (2)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	previous (2)
	proceed (1)
	proficiency (1)
	Program (2)
	programs (1)
	proud (4)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	provides (1)
	psychiatrist (1)
	psychologist (1)
	public (10)
	published (1)

	R
	rates (2)
	re-open (1)
	reaching (1)
	read (1)
	reading (1)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	recommended (1)
	record (10)
	recorded (1)
	recording (1)
	redesigning (2)
	Reed (1)
	referrals (1)
	referred (1)
	reflect (1)
	remain (1)
	renew (1)
	renewal (2)
	report (2)
	reporter (3)
	representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	required (1)
	respond (1)
	result (1)
	right (1)
	Robert (1)
	Rozie (1)
	Rutt (1)

	S
	School (29)
	school's (1)
	schools (3)
	Secretary (4)
	seek (3)
	sense (1)
	separately (1)
	Several (1)
	signed (2)
	significant (2)
	six (2)
	small (1)
	somebody (1)
	speak (5)
	speaker (1)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (1)
	spend (1)
	spends (1)
	staff (2)
	Stainaker (1)
	State (9)
	State's (1)
	still (1)
	student (1)
	students (14)
	submitted (1)
	succeeded (1)
	success (1)
	successes (1)
	support (2)
	supports (1)

	T
	target (1)
	targets (1)
	tasked (1)
	teacher (1)
	therapists (1)
	Third (1)
	Three (1)
	Tiller (1)
	today (4)
	today's (2)
	together (1)
	told (1)
	tonight (1)
	Townsend (1)
	traditional (1)
	Travis (1)
	Treatment (1)
	tremendous (1)

	U
	unique (2)
	unmatched (1)
	up (1)

	V
	Vice-President (1)
	vision (1)
	visit (1)
	Visitors (1)

	W
	watch (1)
	way (1)
	website (2)
	wish (1)
	work (9)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	written (2)

	Y
	years (4)
	yesterday (1)

	Z
	zone (2)



